

No. 18-349

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DARRELL PATTERSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

WALGREEN CO.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

TODD R. MCFARLAND  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL  
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF  
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS  
12501 Old Columbia Pike  
Silver Spring, MD 20904

MARK RIENZI  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. As the Government recommends, the Court should grant on Question 3.....	1
II. The Court should grant on Question 1, in part to facilitate full analysis of Question 3.....	4
III. Question 2 also merits review and can most sensibly be answered in conjunction with Question 3.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) .....	2, 9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) .....	1
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	5
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	1, 2
<i>Virts v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) .....	3
--------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> § 12-IV(A)(3) (2008) .....	7
Emergency, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	11
